Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2018 - 040

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO AND THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER ROMEO F. TABARNILLA, ALL OF MINA, ILOILO TO OPEN TWO (2) DEPOSIT TRUST ACCOUNTS FOR: 1.) MUNICIPALITY OF MINA (HOSPITAL CHARGES), AND 2.) MUNICIPALITY OF MINA (PROFESSIONAL FEES) DESIGNATED FOR POOLING, WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP) – JANIUAY BRANCH, JANIUAY, ILOILO

WHEREAS, PhilHealth Circular No. 2017-0020 was issued to improve claim process efficiency by automating PhilHealth payment mechanism with the HCl's banking service providers through Auto-Credit Payment Scheme (ACPS) – Mechanism whereby payment of all claims of health care institutions (HCls) is credited directly through its deposit account with partner bank;

WHEREAS, LBP-Janiuay Branch is the identified partner bank of the Municipality of Mina being near and accessible to this Municipality;

WHEREAS, Mina Municipal Health Center (HCI), an LGU owned facility is required to open two (2) deposit trust account, one for HCI charges and the other for professional fee designated for pooling.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO AND THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER ROMEO F. TABARNILLA, ALL OF MINA, ILOILO TO OPEN TWO (2) DEPOSIT TRUST ACCOUNTS FOR: 1.) MUNICIPALITY OF MINA (HOSPITAL CHARGES), AND 2.) MUNICIPALITY OF MINA (PROFESSIONAL FEES) DESIGNATED FOR POOLING, WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP) – JANIUAY BRANCH, JANIUAY, ILOILO.

RESOLVED further that this resolution shall remain effective and subsisting, unless otherwise amended, revoked or superseded.

ADOPTED this **1**st day of March 2018, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Germaine D. Dableo.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the fo	pregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor